milliliter (20ml) of 0.2% (w/v) phenol red indicator 

was added to the solution, now referred to as glucose 

broth. Thereafter 10ml of the broth was dispensed into 

test tubes contained in it inverted Durham's tubes and 

the broth autoclaved at one hundred and twenty-one 

degrees centigrade (121°C) for fifteen (15) minutes. 

The sterile broth was allowed to cool, and the test 

isolate inoculated into it.  

The broth was then incubated at thirty-seven degrees 

centigrade (37°C) for twenty (24) hours. An orange 

colour change of the medium signified a positive result